Divestment

 Before the Plot B

Divestment, New

SHS Acquisition  and

Existing SHS

Divestment
(1)

 After the Plot B

Divestment but before

the New SHS

Acquisition and Existing

SHS Divestment

 After the Plot B

Divestment, New

SHS Acquisition

and Existing SHS

Divestment

NAV

(S$’000)
744,950 745,550  779,245

Units in

issue

and to be

issued

731,702,488 731,733,241
(2)

  747,808,238
(2)

NAV per

Unit

(cents)

101.81 101.89  104.20

Notes:

(1)  Based on the FY2014 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2)  The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 17,618,611 Units issued from 1 January 2015 to the

Latest Practicable Date.

25

Pro Forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 31 December

2014, as if First REIT had completed (i) the Plot B Divestment only, and (ii) the Plot B

Divestment, the New SHS Acquisition and the Existing SHS Divestment, on 31 December

2014.

  As at 31 December 2014

 Actual  As adjusted for the

Plot B Divestment

 As adjusted for the

Plot B Divestment,

New SHS Acquisition

and Existing SHS

Divestment

 (S$’000) (S$’000)  (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 26,485 26,485  26,485

Secured  -  -  -

Total short-term

debt

26,485  26,485  26,485

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  99,137  99,137  99,137

Secured  270,953  270,953  298,353

Total long-term

debt

370,090  370,090  397,490

Total Debt  396,575  396,575  423,975

Unitholders funds  744,950  745,550  779,245

Total

Capitalisation

1,141,525  1,142,125  1,203,220

9.3 Nine Months ended 30 September 2015

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of (i) the Plot B Divestment and (ii) the Plot B Divestment,

the New SHS Acquisition and the Existing SHS Divestment on the DPU for the nine

months ended 30 September 2015, as if First REIT had purchased and/or divested the

relevant properties on 1 January 2015, and held and operated the relevant properties

through to 30 September 2015, are as follows:

26

  Effects of the Plot B Divestment, the New SHS Acquisition and Existing

SHS Divestment

 Before the Plot B

Divestment, New

[…]

and Existing SHS Divestment

 Before the Plot B

Divestment, New

SHS Acquisition

and Existing SHS

Divestment
(1)

 After the Plot B

Divestment but before

the New SHS

Acquisition and

Existing SHS

Divestment

 After the Plot B

Divestment, New

SHS Acquisition

and Existing SHS

Divestment

NAV (S$’000) 763,124 763,724  796,279

Units in issue

and to be

issued

748,050,271 748,081,024
(2)

  764,156,021
(2)

NAV per Unit

(cents)

102.02 102.09  104.20

Notes:

(1) Based on the 9M2015 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 1,270,828 Units issued from 1 October 2015 to the

Latest Practicable Date.

27

Pro Forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 30 September

2015, as if First REIT had completed (i) the Plot B Divestment only, and (ii) the Plot B

Divestment, the New SHS Acquisition and the Existing SHS Divestment, on 30 September

2015.

  As at 30 September 2015

 Actual  As adjusted for the

Plot B Divestment

 As adjusted for the

Plot B Divestment,

New SHS Acquisition

and Existing SHS

Divestment

 (S$’000) (S$’000)  (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured - -  -

Secured  -  -  -

Total short-term

debt

 -  -  -

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  99,321  99,321  99,321

Secured  298,762  298,762  326,162

Total long-term

debt

 398,083  398,083  425,483

Total Debt  398,083  398,083  425,483

Unitholders funds  763,124  763,724  796,279

Total

Capitalisation

1,161,207  1,161,807  1,221,762

28

10. OTHER INFORMATION

10.1 Interests of Directors and Substantial Unitholders
52

10.1.1 Interests of Directors of the Manager

As at the date of this announcement, the details of the unitholdings of the directors

of the Manager (“Directors”) are as follows:

Name of

Directors

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total no. of

Units held

%
(1)

No. of

Units

%
(1)

 No. of

Units

%
(1)

Mr Albert

Saychuan

Cheok

1,101,260 0.1470 - - 1,101,260 0. 1470

Mr Goh Tiam

Lock

- - - - - -

Mr Wong Gang - - - - - -

Mr Ketut Budi

Wijaya